1 of 26 052302
Note: Some revisions of this device may incorporate deviations from published specifications known as errata. Multiple
revisions of any device may be simultaneously available through various sales channels. For information about device
errata, click here: http://www.maxim-ic.com/errata.
FEATURES
� 8051-compatible microprocessor adapts to its
task
– Accesses up to 128kB of nonvolatile

Refer to the Secure Microcontroller User’s Guide for operating details. This data sheet provides ordering
information, pinout, and electrical specifications.
ORDERING INFORMATION
PART PIN-PACKAGE MAX. CLOCK SPEED (MHz) TEMP. RANGE (°C)
DS5001FP-16 80-MQFP 16 0 to +70
DS5001FP-16N 80-MQFP 16 -40 to +85
DS5001FP-12-44 44-MQFP 12 0 to +70
DS5001FP
3 of 26
Figure 1. BLOCK DIAGRAM
DS5001FP
4 of 26
PIN DESCRIPTION
80-PIN
MQFP
44-PIN
MQFP SIGNAL DESCRIPTION
11, 9, 7,
5, 1, 79,
77, 75
31
(P0.5) P0.0–P0.7
General-Purpose I/O Port 0. This port is open-drain and cannot drive a logic 1. It requires
external pullups. Port 0 is also the multiplexed expanded address/data bus. When used in
this mode, it does not require pullups.
15, 17,
19, 21,
25, 27,
29, 31
44
(P1.3) P1.0–P1.7 General-Purpose I/O Port 1
49, 50,
51, 56,
58, 60,
64, 66
N/A P2.0–P2.7 General-Purpose I/O Port 2. Also serves as the MSB of the address in expanded memory
accesses, and as pins of the RPC mode when used.
36 8 P3.0 RXD General-Purpose I/O Port Pin 3.0. Also serves as the receive signal for the on board
UART. This pin should not be connected directly to a PC COM port.
38 10 P3.1 TXD General-Purpose I/O Port Pin 3.1. Also serves as the transmit signal for the on board
UART. This pin should not be connected directly to a PC COM port.
39 N/A P3.2 INT0 General-Purpose I/O Port Pin 3.2. Also serves as the active-low external interrupt 0.
40 11 P3.3 INT1 General-Purpose I/O Port Pin 3.3. Also serves as the active-low external interrupt 1.
41 N/A P3.4 T0 General-Purpose I/O Port Pin 3.4. Also serves as the timer 0 input.
44 12 P3.5 T1 General-Purpose I/O Port Pin 3.5. Also serves as the timer 1 input.
45 13 P3.6 WR
General-Purpose I/O Port Pin. Also serves as the write strobe for expanded bus
operation.
46 N/A P3.7 RD General-Purpose I/O Port Pin. Also serves as the read strobe for expanded bus operation.
68 25 PSEN
Program Store Enable. This active-low signal is used to enable an external program
memory when using the expanded bus. It is normally an output and should be unconnected
if not used. PSEN  also is used to invoke the bootstrap loader. At this time, PSEN  is pulled
down externally. This should only be done once the DS5001FP is already in a reset state.
The device that pulls down should be open drain since it must not interfere with PSEN
under normal operation.
34 6 RST
Active-High Reset Input. A logic 1 applied to this pin will activate a reset state. This pin